






































CONTRACT NUMBER

2000008750 
AM 
NO.

1 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 3 day of February, 
2023, in the State of California, by and between the Trustees of the California State University, which is 
the State of California acting in a higher education capacity, through its duly appointed and acting 
office, hereinafter called the University, and San Luis Garbage Company hereinafter called the 
Contractor.

WITNESSETH:  That the Contractor for and in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements 
and stipulations of the University hereinafter expressed, does hereby agree to furnish to the University 
services and materials as follows:

Amendment #1 

This agreement is hereby amended to: 
1) Update Exhibit – Exhibit C is hereby updated with attached pricing increases, effective mber 1,

2022, as allowable per Agreement Exhibit A1 special provisions 1-3. Contractor’s internal vendor
price increase backup provided for reference to support increases.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date first above written 
TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY CONTRACTOR
UNIVERSITY

Cal Poly, San Luis Obispo
CONTRACTOR

San Luis Garbage Company
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)

X Date
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)

X           Date
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING

Michele Winterfeldt
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Jeffrey Clarin, District Manager
TITLE
Lead Procurement Specialist

ADDRESS
4388 OLD SANTA FE RD, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT

$0
PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) FUND

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR THIS 
CONTACT

(OPTIONAL USE)

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL YEAR





From: Nathan Lemieux
To: Chad N. Worth
Cc: Jeff Clarin; Edgar Palacios; Dennis K. Elliot
Subject: SLG Response to CP
Date: Friday, November 11, 2022 2:41:01 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Chad,

Here is a brief explanation, we can do a meeting to explain more in detail if you would like.

Overall San Luis Garbage Company rates at Cal Poly have increased 9.5% since 2017, while the
blended CPI-U for Riverside-San Bernadino and San Francisco has increased 19.9%.  Simply stated,
rate adjustments to Cal Poly have not covered increases in the cost of operations, let alone increases
in our pass-through costs. 

The pass-through portion of this extraordinary rate increase is effectively an adjustment upward
from the original disposal cost assumptions embedded in our original cost proposal to current pass-
through tip fees on current volumes.  Cal Poly has distinctive portions of route days that allow us to
estimate tonnage through either direct assignment (exclusive loads) or allocations based upon the
ratio of loose yardage collected at Cal Poly to total yards collected on shared loads.  Yardage values
are converted to tons based upon truck weights, and they have been reported to you. 

There are three types of pass-through disposal affecting the rates:

Municipal Solid Waste
The current embedded rate is $41/ton.  The current gate rate at Cold Canyon landfill is $82/ton.  The
cost of lining new cells, environmental system installation and monitoring and complying with
increased regulations have significantly increased.   Current Cal Poly tons have been repriced in this
application to the higher rate at a cost of $59,433/year.

Commingle Recycling
The commingle processing charge embedded in the rate is $67.50.  During 2017 and 2018, there was
a significant disruption to the recycling markets when China and other southeast Asian countries
banned or significantly curtailed their acceptance of commingle recycling from the US, which was,
frankly, very contaminated with high percentages of plastic and solid waste that could not be
processed.  Rates paid by San Luis Garbage increased to $96 per ton, but we did not pass these costs
to Cal Poly.  Rates stabilized some as markets adjusted; however, supply and demand issues and high
inflation impacted recycled commodity markets starting in July 2022.  Commingle processing costs
have recently increased to $100 per ton.  Your adjustment reflects the change from $67.50 to
$100.00 per ton at a cost of $14,286 per year.

Organics
At the time we signed the contract, limited organics were taken from Cal Poly to a traditional non-
food composting operation at very low cost.  Since then, SLO County and Waste Connections
partnered with HZI to build a cutting-edge digester to address the requirements of SB 1383 and
responsibly reduce the high amount of green house gasses generated by organics waste.  The



digester opened in 2019, but the inbound feedstock was not as suited to the digester as expected.
HZI has made large additional capital investment to perfect the technology and is increasing the tip
fee by approximately $81/ton.  Today, we’ve added food waste to the organic material, and we are
delivering it to the digester. At current volumes the digester now costs County customers
$150/ton.    The increased cost is $3,202 per year.

Thank you,

Nathan Lemieux
Operations Manager
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Mobile: (805)863-3224
Email: NathanL@wasteconnections.com







Sa
n
Lu

is
G
ar
ba

ge
Co

m
pa

ny
Ca

lP
ol
y
20

23
Ex
tr
ao

rd
in
ar
y
Ra

te
In
cr
ea

se
Al
lo
ca
tio

n
of

In
cr
ea

se
to

Li
ne

s
of

Bu
si
ne

ss

Cu
rr
en

tR
ev

en
ue

A
B

C
D

E
F

LO
B

Am
ou

nt
To

ns

O
ld

Ef
fe
ct
iv
e

Ra
te

(1
)

N
ew

Ef
fe
ct
iv
e

Ra
te

D
is
po

sa
l

%
In
cr
ea

se
D
is
po

sa
l

Re
ve
nu

e
N
et

of
Pa

ss
Th

ro
ug

h
Co

st
s

M
ar
gi
n
on

Pa
ss

Th
ro
ug

h
Co

st
s

CP
II
nc
re
as
e

on
N
et

Re
ve
nu

e
Co

m
bi
ne

d
(A
+C

+D
)

Ef
fe
ct
iv
e

In
cr
ea

se
%

So
lid

W
as
te

30
9,
04

1
$

1,
44

4
41

.1
6

$
82

.3
2

$
10

0%
59

,4
33

$
24

9,
60

8
$

8,
91

5
$

16
,5
99

$
84

,9
47

$
27

.4
9%

Re
cy
cl
in
g

14
3,
95

1
38

1
62

.5
0

$
10

0.
00

$
60

%
14

,2
86

$
12

9,
66

6
$

2,
14

3
$

8,
62

3
$

25
,0
51

$
17

.4
0%

O
rg
an

ic
s

23
,2
50

46
69

.0
4

$
14

9.
85

$
11

7%
3,
20

2
$

20
,0
48

$
48

0
$

1,
33

3
$

5,
01

6
$

21
.5
7%

47
6,
24

3
$

1,
87

1
76

,9
20

$
39

9,
32

2
$

11
,5
38

$
26

,5
55

$
11

5,
01

3
$

24
.1
5%

%
In
cr
ea

se
on

To
ta
lR

ev
en

ue
:

16
.1
5%

2.
42

%
5.
58

%
24

.1
5%

CP
II
nc
re
as
e:

6.
65

%
%

In
cr
ea

se
on

N
et

Re
ve

nu
e:

6.
65

%

(1
)R

at
e
em

bb
ed

ed
in

th
e
cu
rr
en

tr
at
es

Ra
te

Ad
ju
st
m
en

t
Pa

ss
Th

ro
ug

h
Co

m
po

ne
nt
s



Category COMMERCIAL Cal Poly Proposed %
Service Code Description Current Pricing Pricing Increase

C1YD1 1YD 1X WEEKLY 61.87                     78.88             27.49%
C1YD2 1YD 2X WEEKLY 86.60                     110.41          27.49%
C1YD3 1YD 3X WEEKLY 111.36                   141.97          27.49%
C1YD4 1YD 4X WEEKLY 136.08                   173.49          27.49%
C1YD5 1YD 5X WEEKLY 160.82                   205.03          27.49%
C1YD6 1YD 6X WEEKLY 185.52                   236.52          27.49%
C1YD7 1YD 7X WEEKLY 210.32                   268.14          27.49%

C1.5YD1 1.5YD 1X WEEKLY 69.28                     88.33             27.49%
C1.5YD2 1.5YD 2X WEEKLY 101.43                   129.31          27.49%
C1.5YD3 1.5YD 3X WEEKLY 133.60                   170.33          27.49%
C1.5YD4 1.5YD 4X WEEKLY 165.76                   211.33          27.49%
C1.5YD5 1.5YD 5X WEEKLY 197.92                   252.33          27.49%
C1.5YD6 1.5YD 6X WEEKLY 230.10                   293.35          27.49%
C1.5YD7 1.5YD 7X WEEKLY 262.27                   334.37          27.49%
C2YD1 2YD 1X WEEKLY 76.70                     97.78             27.49%
C2YD2 2YD 2X WEEKLY 115.04                   146.66          27.49%
C2YD3 2YD 3X WEEKLY 153.42                   195.60          27.49%
C2YD4 2YD 4X WEEKLY 191.77                   244.49          27.49%
C2YD5 2YD 5X WEEKLY 230.12                   293.38          27.49%
C2YD6 2YD 6X WEEKLY 268.48                   342.29          27.49%
C2YD7 2YD 7X WEEKLY 306.83                   391.18          27.49%
C3YD1 3YD 1X WEEKLY 91.56                     116.73          27.49%
C3YD2 3YD 2X WEEKLY 144.72                   184.50          27.49%
C3YD3 3YD 3X WEEKLY 197.92                   252.33          27.49%
C3YD4 3YD 4X WEEKLY 251.12                   320.15          27.49%
C3YD5 3YD 5X WEEKLY 304.32                   387.98          27.49%
C3YD6 3YD 6X WEEKLY 357.52                   455.80          27.49%
C3YD7 3YD 7X WEEKLY 410.72                   523.63          27.49%
C4YD1 4YD 1X WEEKLY 106.38                   135.62          27.49%
C4YD2 4YD 2X WEEKLY 175.67                   223.96          27.49%
C4YD3 4YD 3X WEEKLY 244.93                   312.26          27.49%
C4YD4 4YD 4X WEEKLY 314.23                   400.61          27.49%
C4YD5 4YD 5X WEEKLY 383.48                   488.90          27.49%
C4YD6 4YD 6X WEEKLY 452.77                   577.24          27.49%
C4YD7 4YD 7X WEEKLY 522.07                   665.59          27.49%
C96GL1 96GAL 1X WEEKLY 25.24                     32.18             27.49%
C96GL2 96GAL 2X WEEKLY 35.43                     45.17             27.49%
C96GL3 96GAL 3X WEEKLY 45.63                     58.17             27.49%
C96GL4 96GAL 4X WEEKLY 55.83                     71.18             27.49%
C96GL5 96GAL 5X WEEKLY 66.01                     84.16             27.49%
C96GL6 96GAL 6X WEEKLY 76.21                     97.16             27.49%
C96GL7 96GAL 7X WEEKLY 86.43                     110.19          27.49%
R32GLA 32 GAL ADDITIONAL 5.81                       7.41               27.49%
R64GLA 64GAL ADDITIONAL 5.81                       7.41               27.49%
R96GLA 96GAL ADDITIONAL 5.81                       7.41               27.49%

CAL POLY SERVICE PRICE LISTING

CORPORATION AND FACILITIES

SAN LUIS GARBAGE CO. - SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA



Category RECYCLING
Service Code Description

C1YD1Y 1YD RECYCLE 1X WKLY 30.92                     36.30             17.40%
C1YD2Y 1YD RECYCLE 2X WKLY 43.29                     50.82             17.40%
C1YD3Y 1YD RECYCLE 3X WKLY 55.68                     65.37             17.40%
C1YD4Y 1YD RECYCLE 4X WKLY 68.04                     79.88             17.40%
C1YD5Y 1YD RECYCLE 5X WKLY 80.42                     94.41             17.40%
C1YD6Y 1YD RECYCLE 6X WKLY 92.76                     108.90          17.40%
C1YD7Y 1YD RECYCLE 7X WKLY 105.16                   123.46          17.40%

C1.5YD1Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 1X WKLY 34.64                     40.67             17.40%
C1.5YD2Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 2X WKLY 50.71                     59.53             17.40%
C1.5YD3Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 3X WKLY 66.80                     78.42             17.40%
C1.5YD4Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 4X WKLY 82.90                     97.32             17.40%
C1.5YD5Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 5X WKLY 98.96                     116.18          17.40%
C1.5YD6Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 6X WKLY 115.04                   135.06          17.40%
C1.5YD7Y 1.5YD RECYCLE 7X WKLY 131.14                   153.96          17.40%
C2YD1Y 2YD RECYCLE 1X WEEKLY 38.36                     45.03             17.40%
C2YD2Y 2YD RECYCLE 2X WEEKLY 57.53                     67.54             17.40%
C2YD3Y 2YD RECYCLE 3X WEEKLY 76.71                     90.06             17.40%
C2YD4Y 2YD RECYCLE 4X WEEKLY 95.90                     112.59          17.40%
C2YD5Y 2YD RECYCLE 5X WEEKLY 115.06                   135.08          17.40%
C2YD6Y 2YD RECYCLE 6X WEEKLY 134.23                   157.59          17.40%
C2YD7Y 2YD RECYCLE 7X WKLY 205.36                   241.09          17.40%
C3YD1Y 3YD RECYCLE 1X WEEKLY 45.77                     53.73             17.40%
C3YD2Y 3YD RECYCLE 2X WEEKLY 72.37                     84.96             17.40%
C3YD3Y 3YD RECYCLE 3X WEEKLY 98.96                     116.18          17.40%
C3YD4Y 3YD RECYCLE 4X WEEKLY 125.57                   147.42          17.40%
C3YD5Y 3YD RECYCLE 5X WEEKLY 152.16                   178.64          17.40%
C3YD6Y 3YD RECYCLE 6X WEEKLY 178.75                   209.85          17.40%
C3YD7Y 3YD RECYCLE 7X WKLY 205.36                   241.09          17.40%
C4YD1Y 4YD RECYCLE 1X WEEKLY 53.19                     62.45             17.40%
C4YD2Y 4YD RECYCLING 2 X WEEKLY 87.83                     103.11          17.40%
C4YD3Y 4YD RECYCLE 3X WEEKLY 122.46                   143.77          17.40%
C4YD4Y 4YD RECYCLE 4X WEEKLY 157.12                   184.46          17.40%
C4YD5Y 4YD RECYCLE 5X WEEKLY 191.75                   225.11          17.40%
C4YD6Y 4YD RECYCLE 6X WEEKLY 226.39                   265.78          17.40%
C4YD7Y 4YD RECYCLE 7X WKLY 261.04                   306.46          17.40%
C6YD2Y 6YD RECYCLE 2X WKLY 149.07                   175.01          17.40%
C6YD3Y 6YD RECYCLE 3X WKLY 195.68                   229.73          17.40%
C32GLY CMML 32GAL RECYCLE 7.34                       8.62               17.40%
C64GLY CMML 64GAL RECYCLE 14.71                     17.27             17.40%
C96GLY CMML 96GAL RECYCLE 22.05                     25.89             17.40%

Y32A XTRA 32GAL RECYCLE 5.81                       6.82               17.40%
Y64A XTRA 64GAL RECYCLE 5.81                       6.82               17.40%
Y96A XTRA 96GAL RECYCLE 5.81                       6.82               17.40%

Category EXTRAS
CPSU CPU WASTE CHARACTER STUDY 2,638.54                3,275.75       24.15%

DEL-TMP Delivery Charge 24.02                     29.82             24.15%
EP1.5-COM EXTRA LIFT 1.5YD 45.91                     58.53             27.49%

EP1.5REC-COM EXTRA LIFT 1.5YD RECYCLE 16.85                     19.78             17.40%
EP1-COM EXTRA LIFT 1YD 38.49                     49.07             27.49%
CYEXTRA EXTRA RECYCLE 3.67                       4.31               17.40%

CLCB LOOSE CARDBOARD 7.87                       9.24               17.40%
CLYD LOOSE YARDAGE 31.42                     40.06             27.49%
CSMX SMALL EXTRA 16.31                     20.79             27.49%



SUNPU SUNDAY PICKUP 39.18                     48.64             24.15%
EP2-COM XTRA LIFT 2YD 52.56                     67.01             27.49%
EP3-COM XTRA LIFT 3YD 67.39                     85.92             27.49%

EP3REC-COM XTRA LIFT 3YD RECYCLE 16.85                     19.78             17.40%
EP4-COM XTRA LIFT 4YD 83.02                     105.84          27.49%

EP4REC-COM XTRA LIFT 4YD RECYCLE 20.75                     24.36             17.40%
EP96-COM XTRA LIFT WASTEWHEELER 15.76                     20.09             27.49%

Category ORGANICS -                         
Service Code Description -                         
C2YD1ORG 2YD 1X WKLY ORGANICS 176.25                   214.27          21.57%
C32ORG1X 32 GAL 1X WKLY ORGANICS 22.95                     27.90             21.57%
C32ORG2X 32 GAL 2X WKLY ORGANICS 28.67                     34.85             21.57%
C32ORG3X 32 GAL 3X WKLY ORGANICS 35.85                     43.58             21.57%
C32ORG4X 32 GAL 4X WKLY ORGANICS 44.80                     54.46             21.57%
C32ORG5X 32 GAL 5X WKLY ORGANICS 56.00                     68.08             21.57%
C32ORG6X 32 GAL 6X WKLY ORGANICS 70.01                     85.11             21.57%
C32ORG7X 32 GAL 7X WKLY ORGANICS 21.60                     26.26             21.57%
C64ORG1X 64 GAL 1X WKLY ORGANICS 45.90                     55.80             21.57%
C64ORG2X 64 GAL 2X WKLY ORGANICS 57.37                     69.74             21.57%
C64ORG3X 64 GAL 3X WKLY ORGANICS 71.71                     87.18             21.57%
C64ORG4X 64 GAL 4X WKLY ORGANICS 89.63                     108.96          21.57%
C64ORG5X 64 GAL 5X WKLY ORGANICS 112.05                   136.22          21.57%
C64ORG6X 64 GAL 6X WKLY ORGANICS 140.06                   170.27          21.57%
C64ORG7X 64 GAL 7X WKLY ORGANICS 21.60                     26.26             21.57%
C96ORG1X 96 GAL 1X WKLY ORGANICS 68.85                     83.70             21.57%

G32A XTRA 32GAL GREEN WASTE 5.81                       7.06               21.57%
G64A XTRA 64GAL GREEN WASTE 5.81                       7.06               21.57%



eff





COLD CANYON LANDFILL, INC.
 2268 Carpenter Canyon Road, San Luis Obispo, CA

Office: 805.549.8332      Website:  www.coldcanyonlandfill.com

Effective January 1, 2022

NOTICE

Hours of Operation

Landfill

Monday - Saturday

8:00 AM - 3:00 PM

Closed Sundays and the following Holidays

New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas Day

Household Hazardous Waste

Friday & Saturday ONLY

11:00 AM - 3:00 PM

Closed all major Holidays

Phone: 805-782-8530

Payment Information

Cash All major credit cards

Checks

SLO County checks only

Must be imprinted with a local address 

Must have phone number, valid DL# & expiration date listed on check

Important Information  - Safety is our #1 Priority!

All vehicles are required to weigh on scale.

Children and pets must remain in vehicles at all times.

All loads must be properly covered and tarped.  Subject to fine.

For your safety, remain within 5 feet from your vehicle at all times. 
All loads are subject to inspection and approval.

High visibility safety vets required at all times while outside your vehicle.

Please refrain from using your cell phone while dumping or driving on the property.

All visitors must adhere to the 17 MPH speed limit while on the property.

No smoking or loitering allowed.

Salvaging of material from landfill or recycling center is prohibited.

All acceptable items must be placed in the designated areas or containers.

Dumping of hot ashes or burning materials is prohibited.

We reserve the right to refuse any customer or load.

Violators will be removed from the property.

All loads must be properly covered and tarped prior to entering the facility.  Untarped loads are 
subject to a $35.00 fine.  No exceptions.  

 All visitors are required to wear a high visibility safety vest while on the property and when out of 
their vehicles.  Safety vests are available for purchase at the scale house, $5.00 each.

Note: All visitors must cross the landfill scale prior to visiting HHW.  Residential 
customers may bring up to 15 gallons of HHW, free of charge. Customers bringing in 
more than 15 gallons of HHW must call for appointment.  Please remain in your 
vehicle, otherwise a safety vest is required.  Safety vests may be purchased at the 
scale house located at the landfill entrance.

Mandatory  cash or check deposit is required upon entry.  Amount of deposit is determined by the type of 
load.  Unless your vehicle weight has been previously documented and you have paid in full, up front.



COLD CANYON LANDFILL, INC.
 2268 Carpenter Canyon Road, San Luis Obispo, CA

Office: 805.549.8332      Website:  www.coldcanyonlandfill.com

Disposal Rates **All loads are subject to inspection and approval

General Waste net weight 1,080 pounds or less. 45.00$   minimum
General Garbage Waste net weight more than 1,080 pounds. 82.00$   per ton
Ag Waste drip tape, field plastic, pea string, netting etc. 110.00$ per ton
Appliances washer, dryer, dish washer, oven etc.  27.00$   each 
Appliances - plus evac fee refrigerator, H2O heater, AC unit, freezer 54.00$   each 

Bulk Items couches, spa, spa cover, etc. 30.00$   each
Carpet - Disposal $45.00 minimum charge. 82.00$   per ton
Carpet - Recycle $45.00 minimum charge, must load in to designated bin yourself. 50.00$   per ton
Concrete, Asphalt, Tile, Brick no debris or dirt. 34.00$   per ton
Dirt - Clean no debris, subject to inspection and preapproval with lab analysis. 30.00$   per ton
E-Waste - Commercial please call: 805-782-8530  for disposal. N/A
E-Waste - Residential household televisions, computer monitor, printer etc. FREE
Green Waste no palm, ice plant, bamboo, yucca, sod or ivy. 69.00$   per ton
Grit, Screenings permit required. 110.00$ per ton
Mattress and Box spring - Commercial excludes cribs, futons, mattress topers 19.00$   each 
Mattress and Box spring - Residential excludes cribs, futons, mattress topers FREE max 3 items
Metal excludes residential appliances 44.00$   per ton
Mixed Garbage windows, sod, used drywall, styrofoam 82.00$   per ton
Recyclables clean cardboard, beverage containers, rigid plastics and paper 5.00$     flat rate
Street Sweepers Street Sweepings 35.00$   per ton 
Tires - Oversized tractor tires 110.00$ each
Tires - with Rims auto or light truck size only.  9 per load MAX 15.00$   each
Tires - without Rims auto or light truck size only.  9 per load MAX 10.00$   each
Treated Wood Waste Please call: 805-549-8332 or email Customer Service 110.00$ per ton
Wood no paint, pressure treated, chemical or roofing 69.00$   per ton

Other Fees
Dead Animal Disposal cow, horse, seal, goat, deer, etc. exceeding 200 lbs 180.00$ each

**Accepted Monday through Friday only between the hours of 8:00 am and 10:00 am 

DMV Weight Certificate 30.00$   each
Evac Fee  27.00$   each
No Tarp 35.00$   flat rate
Safety Vest 5.00$     each
Sorting Fee 100.00$ each
Special Handling Fee 140.00$ flat rate

Unacceptable Items **All loads are subject to inspection and approval

Biohazard, Medical Waste

Friable Asbestos

Hazardous Waste 

Radioactive Materials 

to include decommissioned materials

For other inquiries and more information, please contact our office during normal business hours.

Credit applications can be found on our website or by emailing Anna.Lopez@wasteconnections.com

to include: batteries, automotive fluids such as fuel, antifreeze and oil.  Paint, lacquer, stain, thinner, varnish.  
Chemicals of any kind, household cleaners, pool Chemicals, pesticides etc.






